79 Stat. 769.

Ante, p. 1087.

(6) The first sentence of section 21–1111 is amended by striking out "and finds" and inserting "or when a person is admitted to Forest Haven as a patient under section 21–1108A, and the court finds".

(7) Section 21-1117 is amended by striking out "in feeble-minded-ness" and inserting "initiated by a petition filed under section 21-1103".

(8) Section 21-1121 is amended by striking out "and inmate" and

inserting "a patient".

(9) The section heading for section 21-1102 and the item relating to such section in the table of sections for such chapter is amended by striking out "District Training School" and inserting "Forest Haven".

(10) The section heading for section 21-1103 and the item relating to such section in the table of sections for such chapter is amended by striking out "feeble-mindedness" and inserting "substantial

retardation".

(11) The section heading for section 21-1108 and the item relating to such section in the table of sections for such chapter is amended by striking out "District Training School" and inserting "Forest Haven".

(12) The section heading for section 21-1114 and the item relating to such section in the table of sections for such chapter is amended by striking out "feeble-minded" and inserting "substantially retarded."

(13) The section heading for section 21–1117 and the item relating to such section in the table of sections for such chapter is amended by striking out "of feeble-minded cases" and inserting "of cases brought under section 21–1103".

(14) The section heading for section 21–1118 and the item relating to such section in the table of sections for such chapter is amended by striking out "feeble-minded" and inserting "substantially retarded".

(15) The section heading for section 21-1121 and the item relating to such section in the table of sections for such chapter is amended

by striking out "inmates" and inserting "patients".

(16) The section heading for section 21-1122 and the item relating to such section in the table of sections for such chapter is amended by striking out "inmates" and inserting "patients".

(17) The chapter heading for such chapter is amended by striking out "FEEBLE-MINDED" and inserting "SUBSTANTIALLY

RETARDED".

(b) The table of chapters for title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended by striking out in the item relating to chapter 11 "Feeble-Minded" and inserting "Substantially Retarded".

Approved October 22, 1970.

Public Law 91-491

AN ACT

To adjust the date of rank of commissioned officers of the Marine Corps.

October 22, 1970 [H.R. 10317]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 5769 of title 10, United States Code, is amended as follows:

"(1) By striking out 'Except as provided in subsection (d), each' in the first sentence of subsection (c) and inserting 'Each' in place thereof.

"(2) By striking out subsection (d).

SEC. 2. The amendments made by this Act are effective on January 1, 1959.

anuary 1, Effective date.

70A Stat. 356.

Marine Corps

officers. Date of rank.

Approved October 22, 1970.